(2) "Phase 1 of the West Lake line" means a commuter transportation district 
project (as defined in IC 8-5-15-1) that extends passenger rail service by the 
Chicago, South Shore, and South Bend Railroad along a route to Lowell, Indiana. 
    (b) There is appropriated fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) to the Northern 
Indiana Commuter Transportation District from Indiana's apportionment of grants 
to the states under the federal  

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 for the purpose of relocating 

rail lines to the west side of the airport in South Bend, Indiana, beginning July 1, 

2008, and ending June 30, 2010. 

(c) There is appropriated fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) to the Northern 

Indiana Commuter Transportation District from Indiana's apportionment of grants 

to the states under the federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 

2009 to conduct preliminary engineering and environmental studies and other